

No. 15-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMPRESSION PRODUCTS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR MEDTRONIC PLC AND
ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGS, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PAIK SABER
MEDTRONIC PLC
710 Medtronic Parkway
Minneapolis, MN 55432

AMY LYDON
MEDTRONIC PLC
60 Middletown Ave.
North Haven, CT 06473

JOSEPH TOPMILLER
ZIMMER BIOMET
345 East Main Street
Warsaw, IN 46580

KATHLEEN A. DALEY
Counsel of Record
J. DEREK MCCORQUINDALE
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,
FARABOW, GARRETT &
DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 408-4000
kathleen.daley@finnegan.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE AVAILABILITY OF PATENT REMEDIES TO ENFORCE SINGLE-USE RESTRICTIONS ON MEDICAL DEVICES BENEFITS PATIENTS AND HELPS TO PROTECT THE ORIGINAL MANUFACTURER'S REPUTA- TION AND GOODWILL	6
A. Increasing Unauthorized Repro- cessing of Single-Use Medical Devices Could Risk Patient Harm.....	6
B. The Original Manufacturer's Reputa- tion and Goodwill Are Compromised When an Unauthorized Reprocessor Reprocesses and Resells a Single-Use Device.....	12
C. The Enforceability of Single-Use Restrictions on Medical Devices Has Not Destroyed the Reprocessing Indus- try and Is Good for the Healthcare Industry	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>B. Braun Medical, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 124 F.3d 1419 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Dawson Chemical Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980).....	15
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Impression Products, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 721 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (en banc), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 546 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Mallinckrodt, Inc. v. Medipart, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 700 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	12, 16
<i>Monsanto Co. v. McFarling</i> , 302 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1232 (2003).....	16
<i>Princo Corp. v. International Trade Commission</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (en banc)...	16
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 271	18
21 U.S.C. § 352	12
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. Part 801	8
21 C.F.R. Part 803	8
21 C.F.R. Part 806	8
21 C.F.R. Part 807	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. Part 820.....	8
21 C.F.R. § 807.81(a)(3).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 807.87	14
21 C.F.R. § 814.39	3, 9
21 C.F.R. § 820.30	9
21 C.F.R. § 820.180	9
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.W. van Drongelen & A.C.P. de Bruijn, Dutch Nat’l Inst. for Pub. Health & the Env’t, <i>Reprocessing of Medical Devices</i> (2008) (Dutch Report), < tinyurl.com/dutch reprocessingreport >	7
Eucomed, <i>White Paper on the Reuse of Single Use Devices 12</i> (2009) (Eucomed White Paper) < tinyurl.com/eucomed whitepaper >	6, 17
FDA Freedom of Information Annual Report 2014.....	10
FDA, <i>Compliance with Section 301 of the Medical Device User Fee and Moderniza- tion Action of 2002—as amended</i> , < tiny url.com/j4jt79w >.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FDA, <i>Deciding When to Submit a 510(k) for a Change to an Existing Device: Draft Guidance for Industry and Food and Drug Administration Staff</i> (2016).....	9
FDA, <i>Deciding When to Submit a 510(k) for a Change to an Existing Device: Guidance for Industry and Food and Drug Administration Staff</i> (1997)	9
FDA, <i>Medical Device User Fee and Modernization Act of 2002, Validation Data in Premarket Notification Submissions (510(k)s) for Reprocessed Single-Use Medical Devices</i> (2006)	14
FDA, <i>Medical Devices; Guidance on Labeling of Reprocessed Single Use Devices; Request for Comments and Information</i> (2001), < tinyurl.com/zsdh3rd >	15
FDA, <i>Reprocessing Medical Devices in Health Care Settings: Validation Methods and Labeling</i> (2015).....	6, 7
Health Canada, <i>Recalls & alerts: LigaSure Blunt Tip Laparoscopic and Impact Open Sealer/Divider</i> (Dec. 13, 2016), < tinyurl.com/strykerligasurerecall >.....	10
Katrin Roth et al., <i>Specific Hygiene Issues Relating to Reprocessing and Reuse of Single-Use Devices for Laparoscopic Surgery</i> , 16 <i>Surgical Endoscopy</i> 1091 (2002).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michelle R. Tinkham, <i>Reprocessing of Single-Use Devices: Do the Benefits Outweigh the Potential Dangers?</i> , 5 <i>Perioperative Nursing Clinics</i> 377 (2010)	11, 13
Philip Jacobs et al., <i>Economic Analysis of Reprocessing Single-Use Medical Devices: A Systematic Literature Review</i> , 29 <i>Infection Control and Hospital Epidemiology</i> 297 (2008)	17
U.K. Meds. and Healthcare Prods. Reg. Agency, <i>Single-Use Medical Devices: Implications and Consequences of Reuse</i> 7 (2013), < tinyurl.com/gwnzmv8 >	11
Zvi Fireman, <i>Biopsy Forceps: Reusable or Disposable?</i> , 21 <i>J. Gastroenterology & Hepatology</i> 1089 (2006)	7
